2029)

koz AgEq
12,354

Initial Capital Expenditure $M 137.7

LOM Sustaining Capital Expenditure  $M 123.9

LOM C1 Cash Costs (LOM) $/oz AgEq 4.40

LOM C1 Cash Costs (2023-2029) $/oz AgEq 4.13

Pre-Tax NPV (5%) $M 655.9

Pre-Tax IRR % 63

Post-Tax NPV (5%) $M 486.3

Post-Tax IRR % 52

Undiscounted Post-Tax Cash Flow (LOM) $M 656.4

Payback Period (undiscounted, post-tax cash flow) Year 1.0

Note: C1 cash costs represent costs incurred at each processing stage, from mining through to recoverable metal
delivered to market, less net by-product credits.

Sensitivity analysis was completed to evaluate the response of the project NPV and IRR to
changes in assumptions on key inputs of metals prices, grades, and capital costs and operating
costs. The post-tax results across a range of ±30% are shown in Figure 1-4 and Figure 1-5. The
Project is most sensitive to changes in metal prices, less sensitive to changes in capital and
sustaining costs, and least sensitive to changes in operating capital costs. Grade sensitivity
mirrors the sensitivity to metal prices. The base case metal prices of $1,500/oz Au and
$19.00/oz Ag were used in this sensitivity analysis.

Las  Chis pas  Pr o jec t  -  N I  4 3 -10 1  Te c h n ic a l  R e po r t  &  F e as ib i l i t y  S t u dy

E f fe c t ive  dat e :  Jan u ar y  4 ,  2 021   Page  1 -32

Note: Table prepared by SilverCrest, 2021.

Figure 1-4:  Post-tax NPV Sensitivities (base-case is bolded)

Metal

Prices

Gold

Grade

Silver

Grade

Operating

Costs

Capital

Costs

Sustaining

Capital Costs

-30% 232.2 369.3 349.3 524.7 527.7 517.1

-25% 274.5 388.8 372.1 518.4 520.8 512.0

-20% 316.9 408.3 395.0 512.0 513.9 506.9

-15% 359.3 427.8 417.8 505.6 507.0 501.7

-10% 401.6 447.3 440.7 499.2 500.1 496.6

-5% 444.0 466.8 463.5 492.8 493.2 491.5

0% 486.3 486.3 486.3 486.3 486.3 486.3

5% 528.7 505.9 509.2 479.9 479.4 481.2

10% 571.0 525.4 532.0 473.5 472.6 476.1

15% 613.3 544.8 554.8 467.1 465.7 471.0

20% 655.6 564.3 577.6 460.7 458.8 465.8

25% 697.8 583.8 600.4 454.3 451.9 460.7

30% 740.1 603.2 623.2 447.8 445.0 455.6

P
e

rc
e

n
t

C
h

an
ge

 f
ro

m
 B

as
e

 (
%

)

NPV ($ M)

-60%

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

-30% -25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

C
h

an
ge

 in
 N

P
V

 (%
)

Change from Base (%)

Metal Prices Gold Grade Silver Grade

Operating Costs Capital Costs Sustaining Capital

Base Case Prices
Gold: US$1,500/oz
Silver: US$19.00/oz

Las  Chis pas  Pr o jec t  -  N I  4 3 -10 1  Te c h n ic a l  R e po r t  &  F e as ib i l i t y  S t u dy

E f fe c t ive  dat e :  Jan u ar y  4 ,  2 021   Page  1 -33

Note: Table prepared by SilverCrest, 2021.

Figure 1-5: Post-tax IRR Sensitivities (base-case- is bolded)

A sensitivity analysis was performed to assess the impact of changing gold and silver prices
on the Project, as outlined in Figure 1-5. The base-case is bolded in Table 1-13 below.

Table 1-13: Economic Results for Different Metal Price Scenarios

Price Case
Gold Price

($/oz)
Silver Price

($/oz)

Post-Tax

NPV 5%
($M)

Post-tax

IRR
(%)

Base Case 1,500 19.00 486.3 52

Three-year Trailing Average 1,788 17.73 530.7 55

Upside (Spot Case) 1,946 27.36 802.5 74

Downside (PEA Base Case Prices) 1,269 16.68 370.4 42

Metal

Prices

Gold

Grade

Silver

Grade

Operating

Costs

Capital

Costs

Sustaining

Capital Costs

-30% 30% 42% 40% 55% 68% 55%

-25% 34% 44% 42% 55% 65% 54%

-20% 38% 45% 44% 54% 62% 54%

-15% 41% 47% 46% 53% 59% 53%

-10% 45% 48% 48% 53% 56% 53%

-5% 48% 50% 50% 52% 54% 52%

0% 52% 52% 52% 52% 52% 52%

5% 55% 53% 53% 51% 49% 51%

10% 58% 55% 55% 50% 48% 51%

15% 61% 56% 57% 50% 46% 50%

20% 64% 58% 59% 49% 44% 50%

25% 67% 59% 60% 48% 42% 49%

30% 70% 60% 62% 48% 41% 49%

IRR (%)

P
e

rc
e

n
t

C
h

an
ge

 f
ro

m
 B

as
e

 (
%

)

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

-30% -25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

C
h

an
ge

 in
 IR

R
 (

%
)

Change from Base (%)

Metal Prices Gold Grade Silver Grade

Operating Costs Capital Costs Sustaining Capital

Base Case Prices
Gold: US$1,500/oz
Silver: US$19.00/oz

Las  Chis pas  Pr o jec t  -  N I  4 3 -10 1  Te c h n ic a l  R e po r t  &  F e as ib i l i t y  S t u dy

E f fe c t ive  dat e :  Jan u ar y  4 ,  2 021   Page  1 -34

Note: Five-year Trailing prices and Spot Prices are based on data as of January 4, 2021. PEA Case is based on the
pricing from the PEA report with effective date of May 15, 2019 and as amended July 8, 2019.

1.21 Risks

1.21.1 COVID-19

The major risk identified to construction of the process plant and infrastructure is disruption
due to a COVID-19 outbreak on site or in the local community. To reduce the likelihood of this
risk materializing, the construction workforce will be accommodated at the Project site and
isolated from the local community. Access to and from site will be strictly controlled, including
quarantine, and testing prior to authorising access to site, and ongoing randomized testing will
continue to be implemented to site.

1.21.2 Mineral Resource Estimates

The drill sample spacing varies by vein and the classification of Mineral Resource estimates